
 

   

 

 

Compassion and Dignity Every Moment of Life  
 

 
GUIDEBOOK  

 

 

227 Freeway Drive, Suite A 
Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 

 
Phone: (360) 814-5550 

Toll Free: (800) 894-5877 
Fax: (360) 814-5591 

 
www.hospicenw.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

First Edition - May 2015 
Revision 2 - February 2016 

Revision 3 – September 2016  

http://www.hospicenw.org/


 

   

ATENCIÓN:  si habla español, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de asistencia lingüística.  

Llame al 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

注意：如果您使用繁體中文，您可以免費獲得語言援助服務。請致電 1-800-894-5877 

(TTY: 1-800-833-6388)。 

CHÚ Ý:  Nếu bạn nói Tiếng Việt, có các dịch vụ hỗ trợ ngôn ngữ miễn phí dành cho bạn.  Gọi 

số 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

주의:  한국어를 사용하시는 경우, 언어 지원 서비스를 무료로 이용하실 수 있습니다.  1-

800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388)번으로 전화해 주십시오. 

ВНИМАНИЕ:  Если вы говорите на русском языке, то вам доступны бесплатные 

услуги перевода.  Звоните 1-800-894-5877 (телетайп: 1-800-833-6388). 

PAUNAWA:  Kung nagsasalita ka ng Tagalog, maaari kang gumamit ng mga serbisyo ng tulong 

sa wika nang walang bayad.  Tumawag sa 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

УВАГА!  Якщо ви розмовляєте українською мовою, ви можете звернутися до 

безкоштовної служби мовної підтримки.  Телефонуйте за номером 1-800-894-5877 

(телетайп:  1-800-833-6388). 

ប្រយ័ត្ន៖  បរើសិនជាអ្នកនិយាយ ភាសាខ្មែរ, បសវាជំនួយខ្ននកភាសា បោយមិនគិត្ឈ្នួល គអឺាចមានសរំារ់រំបរើអ្នក។  ចូរ ទូរស័ព្ទ    
1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388)។ 

注意事項：日本語を話される場合、無料の言語支援をご利用いただけます。1-800-894-

5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388) まで、お電話にてご連絡ください。 

ማስታወሻ:  የሚናገሩት ቋንቋ ኣማርኛ ከሆነ የትርጉም እርዳታ ድርጅቶች፣ በነጻ ሊያግዝዎት ተዘጋጀተዋል፡ ወደ ሚከተለው 

ቁጥር ይደውሉ 1-800-894-5877 (መስማት ለተሳናቸው: 1-800-833-6388). 

XIYYEEFFANNAA: Afaan dubbattu Oroomiffa, tajaajila gargaarsa afaanii, kanfaltiidhaan ala, 

ni argama.  Bilbilaa 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

)رقم هاتف   5877-894-800-1ة تتوافر لك بالمجان.  اتصل برقمملحوظة:  إذا كنت تتحدث اذكر اللغة، فإن خدمات المساعدة اللغوي

 (.6388-833-800-1الصم والبكم: 

ਧਿਆਨ ਧਿਓ: ਜ ੇਤੁਸੀਂ ਪੰਜਾਬੀ ਬੋਲਿੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਧ ਿੱ ਚ ਸਹਾਇਤਾ ਸੇ ਾ ਤੁਹਾਡੇ ਲਈ ਮੁਫਤ ਉਪਲਬਿ ਹੈ। 1-800-

894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388) 'ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ। 

ACHTUNG:  Wenn Sie Deutsch sprechen, stehen Ihnen kostenlos sprachliche 

Hilfsdienstleistungen zur Verfügung.  Rufnummer: 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

ໂປດຊາບ: ຖ້າວ່າ ທ່ານເວ ້ າພາສາ ລາວ, ການບໍ ລິ ການຊ່ວຍເຫ ຼື ອດ້ານພາສາ, ໂດຍບໍ່ ເສັຽຄ່າ, 
ແມ່ນມີ ພ້ອມໃຫ້ທ່ານ. ໂທຣ 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

 



 

   

Table of Contents 

 
Welcome to Hospice of the Northwest .......................................................................................... 1 

When Is It Time for Hospice? .......................................................................................................... 3 

What are the Services? ................................................................................................................... 3 

How are the Services Provided? ..................................................................................................... 5 

Who Pays for these Services? ......................................................................................................... 6 

What are the levels of care that hospice provides? ....................................................................... 8 

What are you hoping for? ............................................................................................................... 9 

Patient Rights and Responsibilities ............................................................................................... 10 

Medications – Covered and Not Covered ..................................................................................... 11 

Decision Making Resources .......................................................................................................... 12 

POLST (Physician Orders for Life Sustaining Treatment) .............................................................. 14 

Home Safety .................................................................................................................................. 15 

Pain and Other Symptoms ............................................................................................................ 17 

End of Life Decisions ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Funeral Arrangements – See List in Appendix I ............................................................................ 20 

What Should We Expect As The Decline in Health Progresses? ................................................... 21 

Changes Closer To Death .............................................................................................................. 23 

How Will I Know When Death Has Occurred? .............................................................................. 24 

Suggestions of things to do after death:....................................................................................... 25 

Bereavement ................................................................................................................................. 26 

Caring for the Caregiver ................................................................................................................ 26 

The Hospice of the Northwest Foundation .................................................................................. 27 

Notice of Non-Discrimination ....................................................................................................... 28 

INDEX ............................................................................................................................................ 29 

 

 
 
   

 
 
 
 



 

   

NOTES: 
______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook        1 

Welcome to Hospice of the Northwest  
The journey to hospice has likely been a difficult journey. For some, it has been a couple of 
weeks or months, for others, perhaps longer. It is never easy. And yet, here we are. Hospice of 
the Northwest stands ready to support you and your loved ones and caregivers.  
 
We encourage you to use this as a reference while receiving hospice services. One of the best 
ways to assure you receive the care you need and want is to write down your questions and 
then actively communicate with your Hospice Team.  
 
Hospice of the Northwest (HNW) is committed to quality care, quality communication and full 
satisfaction. We would like to hear from you whenever necessary. Please communicate with 
the Executive Director, Bob Laws, or the Quality Manager, Christine Nidd.  
 
Call Bob @ 360 814 5579 or Christine @ 360 814 5554.  
 
We are a fully accredited agency reviewed by the Community Health Accreditation Partner 
(CHAP) which means we have received validation by an objective external reviewer and have 
proven we provide excellent hospice care. If needed, you may contact our accrediting 
organization on the CHAP Hotline at 1-800-656-9656. You may also contact the WA Department 
of Health’s Complaint Hotline at 1-800-633-6828. 
 
This may be a difficult time and we are here to help.  
 
The Guidebook 
 
The first part of the Guidebook is written for you, the Patient. Our intention is that it is also 
helpful for loved ones/caregivers. Later in the Guidebook, we will provide information specific 
to loved ones/caregivers to support them in this journey with you. Let’s begin with information 
for everyone involved.  
 
The Concept of Hospice 
Hospice is a program designed to provide a caring environment for meeting the physical and 
emotional needs of people at the end of life. Care is provided by a specialized group of health 
care providers who are experts in end of life.  
 
Hospice is palliative in nature, not curative. The services provided by Hospice of the Northwest 
focus on palliation of suffering.  The definition of ‘palliate’ is to reduce or remove suffering. We 
seek to ‘palliate suffering’ by providing the education, treatments and support you and your 
loved ones need for your care. We are your ‘go to team’ for answers about end of life.  
 
Suffering can be experienced in many ways and is defined by the person who is suffering. Here 
are some examples: 

1. Physical suffering - pain, inability to ‘get a breath’, sick stomach/nausea 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       2 

2. Social/Psychosocial – generalized anxiety, worry about becoming a burden, leaving 
loved ones, desiring closure on issues of personal importance, sadness 

3. Spiritual - looking for meaning, what happens after death or seeking forgiveness  
 
As you explore this next stage in your life, please know that your hospice team is comprised of 
passionate experts in end of life care.  
 
We encourage you to be in charge of your care. Perhaps you would like your pain lessened or 
you want to be completely alert when your loved ones visit. We will do our best to help you 
meet your goals. 
 
Having your loved ones/caregivers involved in your care is essential. We ask you to guide us in 
who you want help from and what kind of help you desire. 
 
MISSION and VISION  
 
Our Mission is “Compassion and Dignity Every Moment of Life”.  
 
Compassion: Every end of life journey can become a celebration of a life. Our staff has the 
knowledge and understanding to help you and your family realize your personal goals and 
achieve a sense of peaceful completion. Care that ensures comfort in body, mind and spirit is 
delivered by every staff member.  
 
Dignity: Our staff is guided by a deep respect for your personal wishes, an appreciation of your 
individuality and the clear knowledge that each person deserves to be honored.  
 
Our Vision is to be a “Nationally recognized hospice and palliative care team providing high 
quality support and comfort, honoring each individual’s life journey”.  
 
Ownership Disclosures  
Hospice of the Northwest, a Medicare certified, Washington State approved hospice with 
CHAP accreditation, has been providing hospice services since the early 1980’s. We are co-
owned by two Public Hospital Districts: Skagit Valley Hospital and United General Hospital.  
 
Hospice of the Northwest is supported by donors through the Hospice of the Northwest 
Foundation. The funds received by the Foundation help to provide medical, emotional and 
spiritual support to patients and their loved ones. For more information, you may contact the 
Foundation at (360) 814-5702, email: foundation@ hospicenw.org or visit the website at 
www.hospicenw.org  
 

http://www.hospicenw.org/


 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       3 

When Is It Time for Hospice?  
Your physicians - primary care, specialists and hospitalists (doctors in the hospital), all provide 
consideration when hospice services may be ‘right’ for you. You may know too, when it is time.  
 
Eligibility 
Many insurance companies, including Medicare, have criteria that define when it is time for 
hospice. In general, the life-limiting condition must be advanced to a degree that medical 
science can predict, with some degree of confidence, that life expectancy is likely to be six 
months or less, if your condition continues along its predicted course.   
 
Hospice of the Northwest gathers additional information through conversations with you, your 
loved ones/caregivers and your health care providers. After extensive review of your medical 
records to validate eligibility, an assessment is performed by a Registered Nurse. The Registered 
Nurse confers with the hospice physician for final determination of eligibility.  
 
There are many conditions that limit life. You may have heard that someone you knew died of 
‘old age’. Truth be told – there were one or more medical reasons for the death of your 
acquaintance or loved one. Often, no one really knows all the details of why someone died.  
 
In hospice, we care for many people with terminal/life-limiting conditions. A few examples: 
end-stage heart, lung, liver and/or kidney disease, Alzheimer’s and other dementias, 
amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS), multiple sclerosis (MS), cancers and other diagnoses.  
 
Most referrals to hospice come from a physician, either a specialist such as a cardiologist, an 
oncologist, a hospitalist or your primary care physician. Referrals also come from loved ones 
and concerned community members. If a person contacted hospice on your behalf, we 
contacted you regarding the referral. You had a choice to accept or decline an assessment by 
hospice. 

What are the Services?    
Hospice services are provided by an interdisciplinary team. Each team member has a specialty 
practice that focuses on you. The team works together to help you plan and achieve the care 
you want now, at the end of life.  
 
The core team includes: a Physician who is Board Certified in Hospice and Palliative care, a 
Registered Nurse, a Medical Social Worker and a Spiritual Counselor.  During the first five days 
of your care, your Nurse, Social Worker and Counselor will make initial contact with you.  
 
The first week can be a bit much – lots of phone calls and visits. You may choose to say “No” 
when contacted by a team member who is requesting an appointment with you, however, we 
encourage you to allow each team member to support you by making an appointment with 
them.   
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       4 

Your core hospice team members each bring their expertise to you:  
1. Hospice Physician – reviews your medical history and makes recommendations for 

comfort and symptom palliation. Your Attending Physician remains involved through 
direct contact and/or faxed reports. Your Attending Physician may ask the Hospice 
Physician to manage your care and you will be made aware of this by your team. The 
Hospice Physician is also called the Hospice Medical Director.  

2. Registered Nurse – also named the Case Manager – Your Nurse assesses your needs and 
symptoms on every visit and discusses changes to your plan of care with you, your 
caregivers/loved ones and the physician(s).  

3. Social Worker (MSW) – Your MSW is an expert in many areas and will provide 
counseling as well as thorough information about financial issues, final arrangements, 
care environment options, hiring additional caregivers and other community resources 
as needed.  

4. Spiritual Counselor – Your Spiritual Counselor will assist in making sure you have the 
opportunity to share and explore your spirituality. Spirituality is where you find meaning 
and worth, especially in times of transition. We use the title of Spiritual Counselor to 
assure you that whatever your spiritual views are, we will support you.  

 
As your team begins to explore your goals and needs, additional team members may be added. 
These members may include a hospice care aide, a volunteer and/or complementary therapists.  
 
Additional team members are available:  

1. Hospice Care Aide (HCA) – also called a ‘bath aide’. All of our Aides are Certified Nursing 
Assistants (CNA). They will assist you with personal care such as bathing, hair care, 
mouth/teeth care. In addition, the HCA can assist with light housekeeping, as directed 
by the Registered Nurse, for tasks which increase your safety and your ease.  

2. Volunteers are trained by Hospice of the Northwest to provide companionship, 
activities, listening and support. Washington State Department of Health regulations 
limit the volunteer’s scope of work - they cannot feed, transfer, medicate, bathe, toilet 
or transport you.  

3. Complementary Therapists may include massage, music and/or pet therapy and other 
calming services. Donors of the HNW Foundation create 100% of the funds to support 
and pay for all Complementary Therapies – there is no cost to you for these services.  

 
Other specialists may occasionally be added when your team determines medical necessity. 
These specialists may include rehabilitation therapists and a dietary counselor. 
 
All of the services provided in hospice care are assessed by your Team and are discussed with 
you for need and appropriateness.  
 
The Interdisciplinary Team/Group (IDG) meets every other week, and more often, if needed, to 
review your goals and the care you are receiving. Often, in conversation with a team member in 
your home, you will hear “I’ll bring this up in team”. This meeting assures that your plan is 
comprehensive – identifying and providing what you need to achieve your goals.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       5 

How are the Services Provided?  
Your team will make visits for assessment, education and intervention. Much of the visit is 
educational in focus. The frequency of home visits is individualized for every situation. Hospice 
staff will pre-schedule visits with you to assure you will be available and that the approximate 
visit time is acceptable to you. For people who reside in a facility, staff will coordinate with your 
loved ones/caregivers and the facility staff regarding visit schedule.  
 
Hospice is not designed for hourly or shift type care. If you need this level of care, your Team, 
specifically your Social Worker, will provide the information you need to arrange this type of 
care.  
 
Your team is assigned to you. The continuity and consistency of your assigned team benefits 
your care. However, when a member of your team is not on duty, you will receive visits from 
other team members. And, at times, a permanent change of assignment may occur which will 
result in a change of a team member. Hospice of the Northwest strives to limit the frequency of 
this as we know you develop trust with your team. When a change in a team member is made, 
relevant information is shared regarding your plan of care and goals so you don’t have to 
repeat too much to them.  
 
Hospice provides 24/7/365 support. During the day, our phone system answers your call with a 
recorded message and lines up your call to be answered by our staff. Please do not hang up. 
You will be asked to briefly describe the reason you are calling. By asking for this information, 
we can assure that you get the help you need, as quickly as you need it. During the evening and 
at night, our answering service will answer your call and will forward it to the on-call nurse. In 
the event you are unable to reach Hospice, please call Skagit Valley Hospital at (360) 424-4111 
and ask to speak to the On-Call Hospice Nurse or Hospice On-Call Administrator.  
 
For after-hours and weekends, Hospice has an on-call Registered Nurse on duty. The On-Call 
Nurse is called the ‘telepage’ Nurse because this Nurse is available for telephone consultation. 
If the phone consultation confirms for the Nurse that a visit is needed, a visit will be made.  In 
addition to the On-Call Nurse, the Hospice Physician and a Counselor are also on call. Even 
‘after hours’, the hospice team is available to help!  
 
Hospice staff use an electronic medical record to record your care. They will have their 
electronic device with them and will use it during every visit. This guarantees the staff that is 
taking care of you has access to current and correct information about your care.  The 
electronic medical record/device can be ‘off-putting’ and yet, it is a way to assure accurate 
information about your Plan of Care to those caring for you. In the unlikely situation that you 
perceive your hospice team member attends more to their computer than to you, please notify 
the hospice office immediately at (360) 814-5550.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       6 

Who Pays for these Services?  
Medicare: When a person has Medicare and they want to use their hospice benefit, they ‘elect’ 
to switch from regular Medicare to Hospice Medicare. When you ‘elect’ the hospice benefit, 
your regular Medicare will stay in place for health care that is not related to your life-limiting 
conditions. For care related to your life-limiting condition, the Hospice portion of Medicare will 
cover this, provided it is part of your plan of care.  
 
Medicare provides benefit periods of 90 days, another 90 days and then every 60 days. At the 
end of each benefit period, your team will assess your continued eligibility and if you remain 
eligible, your eligibility will be re-certified. After the first two benefit periods (180 days of care), 
the Hospice Physician or a Nurse Practitioner will perform a Face-To-Face visit to assess your 
comfort and continued eligibility.   
 
The Medicare Hospice benefit is somewhat similar to a managed health plan – meaning, you 
need prior authorization before you receive other health care. We strongly recommend you 
inform hospice prior to seeking any health care services, related or not related.  If you do not 
inform hospice, you may be responsible for health care expenses. Calling 911 or going to the 
emergency department must have prior authorization from hospice. If not, you may be 
responsible for all costs related to 911, transport, emergency department and hospitalization, if 
this is the result of the emergency department visit.  
 
You may continue to see your Attending Physician for office visits. When you sign the 
consent/election of benefit, you identify your Attending Physician. You can change the name of 
your Attending Physician by completing the appropriate form, available from your team.  
 
We ask you to remind your Attending Physician that you are receiving hospice services when 
you see your physician in their clinic. Unless you have prior authorization from Hospice, any 
tests or procedures your Attending Physician orders may be your financial responsibility.  
 
In addition to visits from your team, other hospice services available to you when you elect 
your Medicare hospice benefit include prescription medications, medical equipment and 
medical supplies. These benefits are provided if deemed medically necessary and related to 
your terminal conditions. As is the case in all health benefit plans, hospice’s plan of coverage, 
also called a formulary or preferred drug list, includes pre-determined benefits that are allowed 
as reasonable and necessary.  
 
For covered medications, you will need to arrange to pick up prescriptions at your preferred 
pharmacy. For medical equipment, this is delivered to you at a mutually agreeable time. If 
furniture must be moved to accommodate equipment, please have it moved before the 
delivery. The medical equipment staff cannot move furniture. If you had rented medical 
equipment before you were admitted to hospice, you will need to contact the company to 
remove the equipment to stop the rental fees coming to you. For medical supplies, these will 
be mailed to you or brought to you by a hospice staff member.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       7 

If something is needed for your care that is not within our formulary or preferred drug list, your 
team will decide if it is medically necessary and essential for your comfort and goals. You may 
be able to obtain this without cost to you, however, if hospice is not able to provide a certain 
medication or piece of equipment, you will have the option to either pay for it directly or try an 
alternative, if available. Your team will keep you informed of all decisions and restrictions.  
 
Atypical Interventions – Your Team may use this term to describe procedures and treatments 
that are generally not included in the hospice benefit. Some examples include blood 
transfusions, palliative radiation, breathing machines for apnea, etc. The Atypical Intervention 
will be discussed with you in terms of benefit vs burden, where/who, costs, etc. Not all hospices 
can offer these interventions, but through Donor support, we can sometimes provide these.  
 
Revocation - You may ‘revoke’ your Medicare hospice election any time you wish. When you 
revoke, you resume regular Medicare the same day as the revocation. Some reasons to revoke: 

1. You want to seek curative treatment. 
2. You want to go to the Emergency Room and it isn’t approved by hospice. 
3. You are unhappy with the managed care aspect of the hospice benefit. 

If you revoke, you lose the remaining days in the benefit period. To revoke, you or your DPOA 
must sign a revocation document before seeking other health care – verbal revocations are not 
accepted by Medicare.   
 
Discharge - Hospice may discharge you from hospice services if your condition stabilizes and 
you no longer meet the eligibility criteria as set by Medicare. You will be given notice if 
discharge is pending and your team will work with you to coordinate your discharge plans.  
 
You may appeal any decisions regarding pharmaceuticals, equipment, supplies and/or 
discharge. The appeal process is available to every Medicare patient. The Medicare appeal form 
is available from any member of your team.  
 
What if I don’t have Medicare? Who else pays for hospice care?  
 
Medicaid follows Medicare’s rules very closely thus the care and the decisions for Medicaid is 
almost equal to Medicare. There are two items to highlight for you if you have Medicaid: You 
must continue to pay your participation as determined by DSHS to keep your Medicaid in place. 
Medicaid does not cover appointments with your primary physician. If you want to see your 
Attending physician, you will need prior authorization from hospice. In most cases, hospice 
will approve one closure visit with your Attending Physician.  
 
Commercial or Private Insurance – Each are different and, although they tend to follow 
Medicare’s rules closely, there are some plans that will cover a bit more services and/or 
perhaps don’t offer all of the services that Medicare does. Usually, any co-pays and/or 
deductibles that you have historically paid for will remain your responsibility even with hospice 
care. Your team can answer your questions about coverage or can help you access this 
information for yourself. We are not insurance experts – we will assist you, but we cannot 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       8 

guarantee how your insurance carrier will interpret your claims. Please contact your insurer 
directly for actual coverage information.  
 
Self-Pay/Uncompensated Care – When it is confirmed that there is no payer/coverage, the 
Financial Assistance Verification process will begin.  If you are able to pay privately, a payment 
plan will be set up. If you have inadequate financial resources, you may be partially or wholly 
eligible for Uncompensated Care through the Hospice of the Northwest Foundation. A Social 
Worker will help you with the process to determine eligibility for financial assistance. See 
Appendix A.   

What are the levels of care that hospice provides?  
Routine care is care that is provided “where you live” - a private residence, a retirement 
apartment, an Adult Family Home or a skilled nursing facility.  
 
Respite care is available on an occasional basis for your loved ones/caregivers – the folks you 
have agreed to help you with your care. When they can’t be with you for some reason - 
perhaps they need to go out of town and attend to another family member or they need to 
rest, HNW will arrange for them to have a Respite. We will arrange for you to move to a 
contracted facility, for up to 5 days, in order to meet the needs of your caregivers. HNW makes 
all the arrangements for you, including paying for transportation, if needed. 
 
Continuous care is care that is provided in the home if your symptoms increase and you need a 
Nurse to get symptoms controlled. The Nurse may stay longer than a routine visit and may have 
a Hospice Care Aide assist once symptoms are more controlled. If you reside in a skilled nursing 
facility, continuous care is not an available level of care.  
 
General Inpatient care, also called GIP, is provided in a contracted hospital for symptoms that 
we cannot manage in the home setting. Although this level of care is provided in a hospital, the 
focus of the plan of care remains palliative in nature and all the care is directed by your hospice 
physician and team.  
 
Our commitment is to make sure you and your loved ones/caregivers are fully supported while 
receiving hospice services to assure your comfort and attainment of your goals. The level of 
care is determined through consultation with your Hospice Team, the Hospice Physician and 
your Attending Physician.  
 
As stated previously, the hospice benefit is not designed as an hourly, private duty service. We 
provide care on a per visit basis. If more care is needed in the home, we may suggest you 
arrange for additional services by paying privately and/or consider changing where you live. 
Sometimes, your desire to stay in your home is complicated by safety concerns for you – in 
other words, if your home situation is putting you at risk, your Team will help you with 
alternatives while keeping your goals in mind.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       9 

Common Questions that come up during visits:  
Your team will always inquire regarding your comfort. Are you in pain? If yes, tell us more about 
it so we can help reduce it to a level that is acceptable to you. Sometimes patients get tired of 
having to answer questions about pain. Please work with us to help us help you.  
Medications for pain are often in the drug category called narcotics or opiates. People 
sometimes worry about addiction if they use these medicines. Using an appropriate medicine 
for an appropriate reason does not mean you are a drug-seeking person nor is it likely to lead to 
addiction.  
 
Hospice will often use a long-acting opiate combined with a short-acting one to get good pain 
coverage. Don’t hesitate to take the short-acting one when your pain is ‘breaking 
through’/increasing. We recommend you ‘stay ahead of the pain’. Please try to write down 
what time and the dose of the break-through pain medication that you have taken. This written 
record allows the Registered Nurse and Physician to adjust (titrate) medications safely and 
effectively.  
 
We acknowledge that keeping records at a time like this can feel burdensome, however, it is 
essential in order to make the best decisions possible – both to avoid too many medications 
and to assure enough medication is ready, when you need it.  
 
Pain medications cause constipation - a slowing down of bowel movements. Your Nurse will ask 
often about your bowel movements and will teach you how to avoid constipation. Questions 
about your bowels may feel intrusive. In hospice, due to the side effects of pain medications, 
these questions become vital for us to help you remain comfortable.  
 
The team will also ask about other symptoms such as shortness of breath, fatigue and nausea. 
We can manage (palliate) these symptoms for you. Please share all changes, concerns and 
symptoms with the team in order for us to help you. Let us know if the symptom management 
is not enough – we need to hear from you.  
 
Sometimes symptoms can be less physical in nature and more emotional or spiritual. Your team 
members will be checking in with you by asking how you are doing, what are your 
hopes/worries? All team members are skilled in helping you reduce anxiety, sadness and/or 
fear with non-pharmacological interventions.  
 
For suggestions about other symptom management ideas, see Appendix F.  

What are you hoping for?   
Our primary focus is helping you achieve what you hope for. As stated previously, you are in 
charge of your care and if you have hopes that require team support, let us know and we will 
help as much as we can.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       10 

If you are worrying, can’t sleep, are just ‘not you’ right now, share that too because the team is 
well equipped to help with a variety of approaches. They are good listeners and want to help.  

Patient Rights and Responsibilities  
The biggest message here is you have a right to be cared for by people you trust. So, if a team 
member is assigned to you that for some reason you don’t feel is a good fit, let another team 
member know or call the office and we will attempt to reassign that individual. Occasionally, a 
re-assignment is not possible and we will explain this to you if we can’t change the assignment. 
You have a responsibility to keep the team informed regarding what is going on for you so that 
we are fully informed in order to adjust your plan of care. As an example, most of us don’t want 
to speak about our bowel movements. In hospice care, you really must tell us about this – for 
many reasons.  
 
All other Right and Responsibilities are stated in Appendix B, including the rights to protection 
of your private health information. Make sure you tell us if there is someone you do not want 
any information shared with.  
 
Education and Conversation 
Hospice care is all about compassion and dignity. We strive to provide you with all the 
information you will need to assure comfort, safety, understanding of medications, etc. 
Sometimes it may feel like you are getting too much information and perhaps at other times, 
not enough information.  
 
What questions do you have – are you wondering about how your disease might progress? Or 
perhaps, wondering about what to expect at the very end? Worrying about final arrangements 
or finances? Talk to us. We try to remember to cover all of this and at the same time, we need 
to hear your questions.  
 
We want to sleep at night, knowing you are confident that hospice is supporting you, every 
step of the way. If we aren’t creating a sense of confidence in your care, please tell us.  
 
SURVEY - Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems (CAHPS) Hospice Survey 
Your caregivers may receive a survey about the quality of hospice care provided. We want to 
hear from you – please share your experience with us.  
 
HIPAA, Billing and Payments 
Our policy for Protected Health Information (PHI) and our Notice of Privacy Practice is 
contained in APPENDIX D.  
 
Hospice bills your insurance directly. If you have private insurance, you may have to meet 
deductibles or other ‘out of pocket’ expenses. If hospice isn’t able to pay for a certain medicine 
or piece of equipment, you will be informed of this before the expense is incurred.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       11 

Billing Questions – Please call the Billing Specialist at (360) 814-8580 if you have any questions 
regarding your account. 
  
Remember - do not seek any healthcare without prior approval from hospice. If you reside in a 
facility, make sure the facility staff Call Hospice First before they call 911. We make sure the 
facility staff is fully aware of this but sometimes they need reminders from us and from you and 
your family  
 
Travel  
You may travel while on hospice. We can locate a hospice in the location where you are 
traveling to and contract with them to be your support team at your travel location. Give us 
prior notice if you plan to travel in order for us to continue to serve you. If you want to travel 
outside of the United States or you want to be away from home for more than 14 days, your 
Social Worker can explain other options for your care. 
 
Transfer  
If you would like to continue to receive hospice services but from a hospice other than HNW, 
you may request a transfer once in every benefit period. This only applies in Snohomish County 
and on Whidbey Island as our other service areas do not have Medicare certified hospice 
services. Notify a Team member to request a transfer.  
 
San Juan County  
We are able to provide telephone consultation 24/7/365 but due to the public ferry system, we 
may be unable to provide an urgent nursing assessment. Please call Hospice 24/7/365 for 
support and we will work with island-based providers to arrange and authorize necessary care. 
Volunteers are available on some islands and we will give their contact information to you if 
you would like this information.  

Medications – Covered and Not Covered 
Your hospice covered medications will be available for pick-up, usually at your preferred local 
pharmacy. All hospice covered medications are part of your hospice benefit. Hospice staff may 
not pick-up or deliver medications. If picking up your medications is a hardship, your hospice 
team will help resolve this with you. If you reside in a facility, the facility will manage the 
ordering and refilling of hospice medications.  
 
Comfort Medications: We will order a ‘comfort kit’ of medications soon after admission to 
hospice. Once you have acquired these medications from your local pharmacy, place them in 
your refrigerator. The comfort medications are begun when you are instructed to do so by the 
hospice Nurse. Keeping them in the refrigerator assures us that we know where the 
medications are at all times, in every patient’s home.  
 
Refills: Your hospice Nurse will assess your medication supply on every visit and will remind you 
to reorder based on your use and the quantity in the home.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       12 

Not Covered Medications  
Medications that are not related to your hospice condition will not be covered/paid for by 
hospice. If you have a Part D plan under Medicare, you will still be able to have those 
medications paid for by the Medicare Part D plan. Please notify our main office at (360) 814-
5550 if you experience any confusion or delay at your local pharmacy.  
 
Medication Destruction 
Medications that were essential in the past may become less essential as your condition 
changes. For example, a ‘statin’, used for high cholesterol, will likely offer no benefit at this 
point in your life journey. Your Nurse consults with the physician about your medications and 
then discusses the ‘pros and cons’; also stated as the ‘benefit versus burden’ with you and your 
loved ones in order to reduce the costs, risks and side effects of unnecessary medications. 
 
If you agree with the medical recommendations, some of your medications will be stopped. If 
you don’t agree, we will continue to explore the medical research about stopping certain 
medications at the end of life. If you desire to continue medications that we are recommending 
you stop taking, there may be financial considerations. This doesn’t often happen, however, it is 
good to know that this situation may occur.  
 
Once medications are discontinued, it is best to destroy them. To have discontinued 
medications in your home increases your risk for medication error and possible confusion about 
your medications. In addition, medications in your home may be taken by people not 
prescribed the medication and may do them harm. No one wants either of these situations to 
occur. Hospice staff may not destroy your medications per Federal Law.  
 
How to Destroy Medications:  

1. NEVER FLUSH DOWN THE TOILET and NEVER DRAIN INTO THE SINK 
2. Take a plastic bag, an empty coffee can, or an old jar with lid – some type of container  
3. Put dry kitty litter, flour, coffee grounds or dry pancake mix in to the container  
4. Pour all pills, tablets, liquids into the container  
5. Unwrap patches and suppositories and put the medicine into the container  
6. Pour some water or vinegar in to the container, enough to dissolve the medications 
7. Close the container and put it in your trash  
8. Put emptied medicine bottles in the trash, preferably marking off the patient name and 

prescription number from the bottle before you put it in the trash.  
Alternatively, see Appendix E for information about Drug Drop Off sites in your area.  
 
If you prefer not to destroy discontinued medications, please consider moving them to a place 
in your home where no one will use them or get confused by them.  

Decision Making Resources  
At this time of your life, there are many decisions to be made, including financial, legal and final 
arrangements. The team member best suited to assist you with these decisions is your Medical 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       13 

Social Worker (MSW). The MSW cannot provide legal advice or pricing information but can 
support discussions about these decisions and if desired, can provide contact information for 
additional services.  
 
We encourage you to have conversations with your loved ones, your legal representative and 
others while you still feel well enough to consider some of these decisions.  
 
Decision Making Terminology  
 
Advance Directive – A general term that describes many kinds of legal documents with living 
wills and durable power of attorney as the most common documents. Both types of documents 
put your wishes in writing so everyone knows what your plans are.  
 
Hospice has handouts regarding Advance Directive/Living Wills. Ask for: 

 Washington Advance Directive/Planning for Important Health Care Decisions copyright 

2005 NHPCO 
 Questions and Answers on Power of Attorney copyright 2013 Columbia Legal Services (includes 

form) 
 Five Wishes booklet 
 The Conversation Project on the internet  

Our policy on Advance Directives is included in Appendix G.  
 
Capacity – In relation to decision-making: if you have the ability to understand the risks, 
benefits and burdens of available treatment options for your medical conditions, then you are 
considered to have ‘capacity’ for decisions. Capacity is not the same as competency and 
hospice does not determine competency – only the judicial system can rule on competency. As 
stated above, while you have capacity, this is the best time to make decisions.  Information on 
“Surrogate Decision Maker” is included in the Appendix H.  
 
Position Statement on the Washington State Death with Dignity Act  

 Dying is a natural process and Hospice of the Northwest (HNW) does not hasten nor 
prolong death. HNW is committed to the value of human life and we work to optimize 
the quality of life for all terminally ill people as defined by each individual. This includes 
the avoidance of prolonged suffering.  

 HNW supports the right of all people to make their own decisions regarding their care 
including the legal option of ingesting a lethal dose of medication as outlined in the 
Washington State Death with Dignity Act.  

 There is no restriction on any professional staff member about discussing Death with 
Dignity (DWD) or offering information on DWD. Per patient choice, HNW staff may be 
present during the time the patient plans to ingest the DWD medication. To take full 
advantage of this, please discuss with your hospice team prior to making your plans.  

 HNW staff will not, either directly or through our Foundation, provide, pay for, deliver, 
administer or assist with medications prescribed for DWD use. HNW physicians may 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       14 

provide the “Consulting Physician” role for patients but are not able to prescribe DWD 
medications as part of their hospice duties.  

 It is important to note the patient needs to follow the state mandated process to 
receive the medication. This process can take three or more weeks and there are no 
insurance plans, including Medicare and Medicaid that will pay for the DWD medication.  

HNW encourages patients seeking more information to:  
 Discuss the issue with their Attending Physician  
 Speak with the Hospice Social Worker  
 Contact End Of Life Washington – Toll Free 1-877-222-2816 or www.endoflifewa.org  
 Review the Department of Health website: 

http://www.doh.wa.gov/YouandYourFamily/IllnessandDisease/DeathwithDignityAct.aspx  

POLST (Physician Orders for Life Sustaining Treatment) 
Approved by the Washington State Legislature. Five issues are covered by the POLST: 
 

1. CPR or DNR - Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) – An intervention used when a 
person’s heart and/or breathing stops. CPR is used as an attempt to restart the beating 
of the heart and/or the lungs to breathe.  
Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) – A DNR order is a physician’s written/signed order instructing 
healthcare providers not to begin CPR. CPR is not often successful when the body is 
already weakened. See APPENDIX C. 

2. Artificial Nutrition – As the body slows and comes to completion, it desires less and less 
nutrition (food). For our loved ones, we often think of love as food and food as love. 
And, yet, sometimes food doesn’t actually help. As bodily systems slow down, 
metabolism slows, energy is less and food can become a burden. Artificial nutrition by 
means of a stomach tube or food through the veins may prolong life and may also 
extend suffering. Every individual’s situation is different – your hospice Nurse and 
hospice physician can address the benefits vs burdens in regards to this decision.  

3. Artificial Hydration – If food is love, as written above, then water (hydration) is life. 
Water can be more of a burden than most of us understand. As the body comes to its 
completion, meaning it has almost completed its work here; it comes to not need nor 
desire fluids any longer. Sometimes, giving fluids over-burdens the body when the body 
can’t manage the fluids. Your hospice Nurse, team and physician are all ready to talk to 
you and your loved ones about this burden versus benefit.  

4. Intubation – If you can no longer breathe on your own, a tube can be placed in your 
throat which is connected to a machine that will assist your breathing. Other terms 
associated with breathing – respiratory arrest and ventilator. Please speak to your Nurse 
or physician about this.  

5. Antibiotics – Antibiotics have helped all of us get through a bacterial infection such as 
pneumonia, a skin infection or a urinary tract infection. At the end of life, however, 
antibiotics are often unnecessary and less effective.    

http://www.endoflifewa.org/
http://www.doh.wa.gov/YouandYourFamily/IllnessandDisease/DeathwithDignityAct.aspx


 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       15 

Home Safety  
Hospice has a responsibility to assess home safety and provide suggestions for you to improve 
your safety. We want you to avoid risks and injury; however, implementing our suggestions is 
always your choice.   
 
Falls  
Falls can happen to anyone at any time. Whatever your health condition, there are a number of 
ways you and your caregivers can reduce your risk of falling. Many falls can be prevented, 
especially ones caused by the home environment. Your Nurse and others on the team may 
suggest one or more of the following safety items:  
 
Oxygen: no open flame within 8 feet, no smoking near oxygen 
Lighting: bright lights, night lights, flashlights throughout the house, especially next to bed  
Floors: remove throw rugs, clutter and cords and vacuum hoses, wipe up spills   
Hallways and Stairways: remove clutter, use handrails, put nonskid tape on stairs  
Bathroom: use grab bars, a raised toilet seat, nonskid tape in tub, don’t lock the door  
Other Tips: do not put electrical cords under rugs; do tape or nail down loose carpet corners; 
do wear nonskid shoes/slippers, not socks; carry a portable phone or consider a medical alert 
system; wear your glasses and clean them often; don’t wear pants or other clothing that is too 
long and that can trip you; do sit up and stand up slowly and give yourself a moment or two to 
steady yourself before you begin to walk.  
 
Medications and Falls: There are some medications that may increase your risk for falls. Your 
Nurse may check your sitting then standing blood pressure, if you are receiving medications 
that can cause dizziness. Pain medications and medications for sleep can make you drowsy. If 
you are concerned about side effects, talk with your Nurse.  Sometimes the medications need 
to be continued for your overall comfort and at other times, a dose adjustment and/or a 
discontinue order may be advised.  
 
Moving and Lifting: The Nurse and, if you have a hospice care aide, will teach you and your 
caregivers how to safely move and lift you. Here are some tips:  

 When lifting, always flex your knees and use the muscles in your legs and arms, not your 
back, to lift  

 Don’t jerk and don’t twist – try to lift smoothly  
 Stand as close as possible to the person you are lifting with your toes pointed in the 

direction you want to move the person toward  
 
Other Safety Thoughts: Put emergency contact numbers in large print next to every phone; 
limit access to sharp or hot things if your sense of sight or coordination is weak; if you are dizzy 
when you first change position, sit for a minute until the dizziness passes, then stand up; if you 
have guns in your home, unload them and lock them away; please do not smoke when hospice 
staff are in your home.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       16 

If you use an Emergency Call system, please notify the company to have the 1st number be a 
nearby family member or friend, Hospice of the Northwest 2nd and 911 at least 3rd or not at all. 
 
Emergency/Disaster Preparedness:  To be prepared, think about what you will do and where 
you will go if a disaster occurs. If you have pets, consider placement for them, in the event you 
have to go to a public shelter.  
 
Ideally, every home should have a 3-day supply of water, food and medical supplies on hand. 
Each person needs about a gallon of water a day for drinking purposes. Other things to consider 
would be extra eyeglasses, medications to take with you, a battery-powered radio and 
batteries, flashlights, cash, clothing for rain/cold/heat. If you need to evacuate, take your 
medications, supplies and clothes along with water and food.  
In the event of a disaster, HNW will contact you based on your needs relative to other patient’s 
needs and availability of staff. Hospice staff will make every effort to maintain communication 
with you, if needed. However, based on the severity of the disaster, it could take several hours 
to days for a HNW team member to reach you. If you evacuate to an emergency shelter, let 
someone there know that you are a hospice patient and a HNW team member will attempt to 
locate you there.  
 
Back Up Phone Line in the event of an emergency: Call Skagit Valley Hospital @ (360) 424-4111 
and ask for the Hospice On-Call RN or Hospice On-Call Administrator.        
 
Infection Prevention: Wash your hands with soap and water. This is the simplest and most 
effective way to protect yourself and others from contracting an infection. If you cannot wash 
your hands under clean running water with soap for 20 seconds, consider using an alcohol-
based hand sanitizer, rubbing it in until dry.  
 
Wash your hands before and after preparing and eating food; after going to the bathroom; 
before and after caring for someone with a cold, a wound or a catheter; after blowing your 
nose, coughing or sneezing; after handling animal waste or garbage; after providing personal 
care to a loved one.  
 

 Gloves – wear non-sterile, exam gloves when providing personal or wound care for a 
loved one. Wash your hands immediately after removing the gloves. Gloves are single-
use only; throw them in the trash after one use.  

 Masks – wear a mask if someone has active tuberculosis (TB) or you are using crushed 
medications   

 Soiled dressings – put in a plastic bag, seal it and place in trash  
 Needles – put in to a red ‘sharps’ container provided by your Nurse  
 Flush – all blood, vomit and other body fluids down the toilet  
 Laundry – wash contaminated laundry separately in hot water and detergent  
 Spills – wipe up, while wearing gloves, and clean the area with dilute bleach solution of 

1 part bleach to 10 parts water, if possible   



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       17 

Pain and Other Symptoms 
What might you expect to experience as your condition changes, as your disease progresses? 
You may lose some functions – eating, walking and conversing. Try as we might, hospice cannot 
change or alter the changes in your functioning. For us to assist you in the best possible manner 
we need you to tell us what is happening and we will attempt to ease some of the discomforts, 
the losses.  
 
Pain: Almost every hospice patient reports the symptom of pain. It is not a sign of weakness to 
admit that you have pain. Pain is ‘multi-factorial’ meaning there are many factors that cause 
pain.  The type of pain that is most commonly reported by patients is physical pain – some 
common examples for the cause of pain include: lack of oxygen to the heart (angina); tumor 
pressure (cancer related); and neuropathic (a result of lack of circulation to a set of muscles). 
There are many other causes of pain. 
 
For hospice patients that are not able to tell us about their pain, our expert clinicians have tools 
and scales that will measure what the physical pain experience is for non-verbal patients.  
In regards to physical pain, your hospice Nurse and team members will ask about the ‘nature’ of 
your physical pain on their home visits. Some of the most frequent questions are:  

 “please rate your pain, on a scale of 1 to 10, 10 being the worst pain ever” OR  
   use our ‘faces tool’ to point out your pain  
 “where in your body is your pain?” 
 “how often does the pain occur?” 
 “how long does the pain last?” 
 “does the pain come and go or is it constant?” 
 “what kinds of things bring about more pain/less pain?” 
 “does your pain stay in one place or does it move in your body (radiate)?” 
 “what effect does your pain have on your functioning/quality of life?” 

 
The hospice team will accept your report of pain. They know that reported pain is real!  
 
Your hospice team also knows that other sources can contribute to your pain - for example, 
having to rely on others to get around; things that took no effort at all now fatigue you; your 
faith, once a bedrock for you, now feels shaky; perhaps you haven’t spoken to one of your 
children in years and you would like to speak to them. These are just a few examples of non-
physical pain. Your team is skilled in listening and encouraging you to consider what other 
concerns you have that may be adding to your suffering. If you are able, please consider sharing 
it so we can help.  
 
Pain Medications: Stay ahead of the pain. Waiting and hoping for it to lessen on its own is 
unlikely. Hospice may prescribe a long-acting pain medicine along with a short-acting one that 
you will take ‘as needed’. Write down the dose and the time of every short-acting pain med, 
also called a ‘break through’ dose.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       18 

Shortness of Breath, also called dyspnea: This is the second most common symptom for our 
patients. We know this is an extremely difficult symptom to live with. Low doses of morphine 
and other medications create an easier breath. Medical research supports this. Please tell your 
Nurse about your experience of shortness of breath. Perhaps you have lived with this condition 
for years or it is a new symptom for you – let us help you manage it. Ideas:  

 Plan frequent rest periods and shorten the time you are active 
 Reduce talking if this makes you short of breath – ask for shorter visits 
 Humidification may help loosen mucus and ease breathing  
 Have an open window with a breeze or use a fan to move air around your room  
 Use our Donor-provided hand held fans 
 Wear loose clothing so you have no pressure on your chest  
 Sit up with pillows or a hospital bed – this allows your lungs to work easier 
 Use your medications and breathing treatments to ease the breath  
 Stress increases the sensation of breathlessness - use your anti-anxiety medications and 

other techniques for stress reduction – your hospice team can help with suggestions of 
techniques to lower your stress   

 
Nausea and Vomiting: Sometimes these symptoms are a result of medications. They can also 
be related to disease progression. Options include, but are not limited to, medication changes, 
dietary changes and alterations in the route of medications in order to bypass your stomach.  

 If prescribed medications for nausea and vomiting aren’t effective, tell your Nurse 
 Consider decreasing the type or amount or frequency of your food / fluids, if these seem 

to be increasing your nausea  
 If you vomit, clean your mouth well afterwards, if able 

 
Constipation: Changes may occur to your bowel activity due to diet changes, lack of activity, 
decreased fluid intake or as a side effect of some comfort medications. Constipation is another 
symptom, like pain, where your hospice Nurse may sound like a broken record! Keep track of 
your bowel movements and report any slowing of your bowels to your Nurse. If your last bowel 
movement was three days ago, call your Nurse to report this. The Nurse will make 
recommendations over the phone and/or will provide an assessment visit.  

 Take your laxatives and stool softeners as prescribed  
 If you don’t have nausea, drink as many clear fluids as you can tolerate, unless your 

Nurse has asked you to limit fluids   
 
Diarrhea: This can occur for hospice patients, often as a result of your hospice diagnosis.  Share 
this symptom with your Nurse. The Nurse will make suggestions re: diet and/or medications to 
relieve diarrhea.  
 
Mouth Issues: Dry mouth, soreness, bleeding, white spots, dentures don’t fit as well. Problems 
with your mouth may be signs of declining health or may be related to treatments that you are 
receiving. Suggestions:  

 Clean teeth and tongue frequently – gentle brushing  
 Avoid alcohol based mouthwashes - two rinsing ideas:   



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       19 

- 4 C water, ½ teaspoon salt and 1 teaspoon baking soda OR  
- 1 C water, 1 C hydrogen peroxide and 1 C mouthwash  

 Keep lips moist with a water-soluble lubricant  
 Sip water or non-acidic juices or suck on ice cubes or popsicles  
 A bit of fresh lemon juice in your water may stimulate saliva 
 If you have dentures, clean twice a day – if they are loose, speak to your Nurse – a 

dental consultation may be possible  
 
Skin Issues: Your Nurse and your hospice care aide will monitor and educate to help prevent 
skin breakdown. Skin issues are related to decreased physical movement, pressure and diet 
changes which result in ‘bedsores’ or pressure wounds. These appear as reddened or blanched 
areas, open sores or ulcerations. Skin care education includes: 

 change your position in bed every couple of hours 
 watch your skin where your bones are close to the skin and if appearing blanched or 

red, lotion and massage these areas with every position change  
 keep skin clean and moisturized with lotion 
 if bladder/bowel control is weakened, assure you are cleaned promptly and thoroughly 

after incontinence (involuntary urination / bowel movement)  
 
Nutrition and Hydration: Our lives start and end with food and fluid. Take a moment and ‘sit 
with’ this concept of food and fluid and how your parent took care of you and how you have 
provided for your children. If you haven’t had children you can still think about how you have 
lived your glorious wonderful life because of food and fluid.  
 
At the end of life, food and fluid may become less desirable. If possible, talk to others about 
what you want and don’t want in regards to food and fluid. Below are some thoughts on how 
you may receive comfort, and not burden, with food and fluids:  

 Eat or drink only when you want to  
 Eat or drink smaller amounts, perhaps more frequently  
 Ask family and friends for what you really want to eat, not what you ‘should’ eat  
 Try soft foods if chewing is tiring you – foods such as cottage cheese, applesauce, 

yogurt, ICE CREAM! 
 Cold foods may ease a sore mouth versus trying hot or warm foods  
 Freshen your mouth before and after you eat – gently brush your teeth and tongue 
 If you suffer from regurgitation (involuntary food/fluid coming up from your stomach), 

reduce the amount of food/fluids and try to sit upright for 30 minutes  
 Listen to what your body needs and wants  

End of Life Decisions 
There are many discussions to have and decisions to be made. We encourage you and your 
loved ones to have some or all of these conversations, as you are able.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       20 

 We have shared what is on the POLST – perhaps you need to continue to talk about 
these things with loved ones that aren’t quite ‘there’ yet  

 Have you completed your decision about who will make healthcare decisions for you 
if/when you are no longer able?  

 If all goes according to plan, where do you want to be at the end? At home? With loving 
family/friends present? Or, perhaps somewhere away from home so no one has to ‘do 
too much’? Hospice will support you in your plan, as much as able. Please tell us what 
you wish for and we will try to support this as much as we and your loved ones can 

 Do you feel you have ‘done enough’ in regards to making sure your obligations (bills, 
statements, bank, other) are taken care of? Does this distress you in any way?  

 Final arrangements will need to be made 
 
Other Suggestions 
It may be helpful for you and your loved ones to locate and/or create certain documents. By 
doing so, some of the ‘bureaucratic pain’ may be lessened for you and your loved ones. The 
following is a list of ideas for your consideration:  

 Durable Power of Attorney for Health Care  
 Durable Power of Attorney for Finances  
 Living Will/Advance Directives  
 Original Last Will and Testament  
 Insurance Policies – life, health, disability 
 Real Estate Titles and Deeds  
 Financial Records – stocks, bonds, bank accounts 
 Income Tax returns for last few years  
 List of Creditors, if any  
 Military Discharge documents and Veteran Benefits  
 Social Security numbers for you, your spouse and any dependent children 
 Birth Certificates for you, your spouse and any dependent children – contact State 

where these relatives were born  
 Marriage Certificate – available from the county Clerk where marriage license was 

issued 

Funeral Arrangements – See List in Appendix I 
We have included some comments from the internet here:  

 Which option you choose will depend on such factors as your religious affiliation, ethnic 
culture, budget available and --- above all else --- the stated desires of the patient or 
deceased.  

 In the United States, as in every nation around the world, funerals are steeped in 
tradition. Every detail of a traditional funeral, from the choice of a casket to the 
selection of prayers and music for the funeral service, is influenced by religious and 
cultural customs.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       21 

 A movement toward greater personal choice in funerals and burials is gaining favor, 
with advocates citing economy, concern for the environment, and personal expression 
among the reasons for the rising popularity of alternative funerals.  

 You may want to discuss your ideas with a funeral director, who can advise you 
regarding cost and local regulations regarding the treatment and interment of human 
remains.   

Consumer Protection - The Funeral Rule, enforced by the Federal Trade Commission, requires 
funeral directors to give you itemized prices in person and, if you ask, over the phone. The Rule 
also requires funeral directors to give you other information about their goods and services.  

For example, if you ask about funeral arrangements in person, the funeral home must give you 
a written price list to keep that shows the goods and services the home offers. If you want to 
buy a casket or outer burial container, the funeral provider must show you descriptions of the 
available selections and the prices before actually showing you the caskets.  

Many funeral providers offer various "packages" of commonly selected goods and services that 
make up a funeral. But when you arrange for a funeral, you have the right to buy individual 
goods and services. That is, you do not have to accept a package that may include items you do 
not want.  

According to the Funeral Rule: 

 you have the right to choose the funeral goods and services you want (with some 
exceptions) 

 the funeral provider must state this right in writing on the general price list  
 if state or local law requires you to buy any particular item, the funeral provider must 

disclose it on the price list, with a reference to the specific law 
  the funeral provider may not refuse, or charge a fee, to handle a casket you bought 

elsewhere 
 a funeral provider that offers cremations must make alternative containers available 

For more information about the laws governing Funeral Homes, see: 
http://funeralplan.com/funeralplan/consumer/ftcfuneralrule.html  

Hospice Social Workers and other staff answer questions about cremation, whole body 
donation and burial. They will not recommend specific funeral homes. We encourage you to call 
or review websites to explore the options available to you.  

What Should We Expect As The Decline in Health Progresses?  
Withdrawal – Sometimes, even weeks before death, a person begins to withdraw from family 
and friends. This ‘turning inward’ may be part of preparing to die. You might see more sleeping 
and difficulty in awakening. Thoughts:   

http://www.ftc.gov/
http://funeralplan.com/funeralplan/whybuy.html
http://funeralplan.com/funeralplan/whybuy.html


 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       22 

 Plan activities and visiting for times of the day when alertness is present.  
 Let your loved one know what you are going to do before you do it, for example, if they 

are drowsy, let them know – “I’m going to turn you over now” 
 Hearing seems to remain until the very end – continue to provide reassurance by talking 

in a normal tone about how much you care, what you want your loved one to know now  
 Remember not to say anything in your loved one’s presence that you wouldn’t say if 

they were wide awake  
 
Appetite – The need and desire for food and fluids naturally begins to lessen. Hard as it is, we 
must trust that our loved one knows what is best when they decline food and fluid. 
Suggestions:  

 Honor your loved one’s wishes in regards to food and fluids – don’t force them  
 If coughing and sputtering occur with food or fluids, it may be time to stop  
 If your loved one can’t speak and they spit food or bite down on a spoon or straw, they 

are likely telling you they don’t want any more  
 Even if they ask for water, they may not drink – provide mouth care to alleviate dryness  

Incontinence – When one can no longer control the bladder and/or the bowels, this is likely 
due to weakness in the lower body. The goal is to keep your loved one clean, dry and 
comfortable. Consider:  

 Disposable briefs and under pads on the bed may be adequate -  don’t call these 
‘diapers’, the Nurse and Aide can help teach you how to change the briefs for someone 
in bed or with limited mobility 

 A catheter inserted in to the bladder may be offered to prevent bladder incontinence  
 As fluid intake reduces and decline continues, the amount of urine will decrease and 

may become darker, more concentrated, the smell may be stronger -  this is normal  
 
Disorientation or Confusion – As changes occur in the body, the mind is also affected. 
Forgetfulness, disorientation and confusion may result. If your loved one is easily reoriented, 
gentle reminders of where they are, etc., may be adequate. If this gentle reminder upsets them 
then don’t try to reorient. If there is a sudden disorientation, call the Nurse.  
 
Hallucinations – Sometimes people appear to be hallucinating, meaning seeing or hearing 
things that no one else can see or hear. This may be due to medications and you will want to 
ask the Nurse about this. However, if we listen carefully, there may be meaningful messages to 
be heard, such as:  

 People nearing the end of life will often talk about travel, as though they plan a journey. 
This can be reassuring for caregivers/family because it lets them know that their loved 
one is aware, at some level, of the transition that will soon be made.  

 Dying people may talk clearly to people who have already died, often close relatives or 
friends, and then turn and talk clearly to you. This is normal.  

 Sometimes, dying people will call out about wanting to ‘go home’. They are probably 
not talking about their physical home but instead some other, anticipated home. 
Consider asking them if they ‘are ready to leave’. This may allow permission to “go” or 
to “die”.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       23 

When a dying person has confusion, disorientation or hallucinations, there is no need to correct 
them or argue with them. Continue to speak in a normal voice with them. If, however, they 
report ‘negative’ hallucinations, for example, bugs on the walls or snakes on the ceiling, please 
call the Nurse.   
 
Restlessness – If your loved one is starting to fidget, pick at things such as their sheets, be in 
constant motion, this could be due to a full bladder or an infection. Try to recall the last time 
they emptied their bladder then talk to the Nurse. Restlessness can be due to decreasing 
oxygen levels and/or other physical changes. Oxygen will likely not help at this time. You can:  
 

 Speak slowly and softly and reassure them you are here, with them  
 Play soft music or read to them or massage their hands/feet/back gently  
 Don’t try to restrain their movements but if their movements are frequent and may 

cause them harm, contact the Nurse  
 Continue to administer pain and other comfort medications as you have been doing – 

even if they can’t tell you their symptoms, they likely still have them 
 

Fever – The temperature control mechanism in the brain weakens near death. You may 
discover a slight fever. A cool washcloth to the forehead, a fan on low in the room, frequent 
changes of bedclothes, lighter bed coverings may all help with comfort. If the temperature is 
higher than 101 F, the Nurse may suggest an acetaminophen suppository for enhanced 
comfort.  

Changes Closer To Death 
We want you to feel confident in knowing what to do and what to expect. When the time is 
right, we will go over this section with you or anytime you request we do so.  
 
Breathing – Breathing may slow down or may be faster and shallow. Then, the breathing may 
stop for a short while, sometimes up to 30 seconds or more. This kind of breathing is normal at 
the end of life and is not uncomfortable for your loved one.  
 
Secretions – Weakness can result in saliva (mouth fluids) not being able to be swallowed and 
thus they gather in the back of the mouth and create a moist, ‘rattling’ sound. Suggestions:  

 Turn your loved one from side-to-side and position their head to the side to attempt to 
clear some of the fluids from the mouth   

 Provide mouth care while they are on their side as other parts of their mouth may 
become dry  

 Call the Nurse – there are medications that may lessen the secretions  
 The excess fluids are not causing your loved one any discomfort – we know this from 

years of experience, BUT, we also know that this sound is disturbing to family and 
caregivers. It is hard to listen to and sometimes the medications are not as effective as 
we all would like them to be 
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       24 

Circulation – Everything is slowing down, including the blood flow in the body. The body is 
smart, it wants to protect the heart and brain, so you may see or feel your loved ones hands or 
feet become cold to the touch and perhaps a bit bluish (cyanotic). Joints such as the knees or 
elbows may also appear blotchy or mottled. The nailbeds and lips may become bluish too. All of 
these changes are normal as a person nears death. Keep reassuring your loved one you are 
present and with them and you care for them.  
 
Moaning – Many of our patients make noises, such as moans, at the end. This does not mean 
they are suffering in distress. 

How Will I Know When Death Has Occurred?  
When your loved one has died, they will be “quiet”  
 
You will see no breathing and feel no heartbeat. Watch their chest – it will be still, it won’t be 
rising and falling. No air will be coming in and out of their nose or mouth. If you feel for a pulse, 
on their wrist or neck or you put your ear to their chest, you will not feel or hear a 
heartbeat/pulse.  
 
Sit quietly with them. Their eyes may be open or shut, their jaw will likely relax and their mouth 
will open. Sometimes, their bladder or bowel will relax too.  
 
No matter how well prepared you are, or thought you were, death can feel like a shock. Or, 
perhaps you feel relief – their suffering is over, their journey is complete.    
What you have been expecting and what we have been helping you with has occurred. This is 
not an emergency. Do not call 911. Hospice is available 24/7/365. We want you to call us, when 
you are ready, after the death.  
 
When someone dies while receiving hospice care, the death is expected and no 
‘pronouncement of death’ must be made. When you call us, we will:  

 Offer a visit to support you, you may choose to have us visit or not.  
 Offer to contact the funeral home that you have chosen, to save you that phone call 

(please note that although we may have the funeral home of choice on file, the Nurse 
that speaks with you may not have ready access to this information and therefore may 
need to ask again for this information). 

 Notify the Coroner and the Attending Physician of Record. 
 
When would you like the Funeral Home to arrive to remove your loved one’s body? There is 
no hurry on this – the choice is yours. However, if your loved one died during the summer 
season, you will want to keep the body as cool as possible prior to the funeral home’s arrival. A 
light sheet with perhaps ice packs in the armpits and groin will help preserve the remains until 
the body is removed. If you have questions about this, please speak with the Nurse.  
 



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       25 

For deaths in a facility, the facility will sometimes ask a Nurse to come and confirm death due 
to their unique regulations. We are happy to do this.  
 
Medications after death – when you have the energy, you will need to destroy or drop off the 
medications left in your home (see Drop Off locations in Appendix E). Hospice may not destroy 
nor help with medication destruction.  

Suggestions of things to do after death:  
 Finalize funeral and/or cremation arrangements.  
 Obtain an ample number of certified copies of the death certificate – your chosen 

funeral home or the county health department can assist with this. It will save you 
money and time if you obtain these early on.  

 Notify the insurance companies that insured your loved one’s death, in writing. Each 
company will need a death certificate before the survivors can receive benefits, if any.  

 NOTE: The Coroner/Funeral Home notifies Social Security and Medicare of the death.  
 Contact Social Security to find out if survivors are eligible for benefits. Benefits, if any, 

are not automatically paid out, you must apply for them. Learn more by calling (800) 
772-1213 or use the Internet.  

 Send a formal letter to your loved one’s employer, union and any other group or 
professional organization – verify any benefits with them such as insurance policies or 
retirement funds.  

 If your loved one was a Veteran, apply for Veteran’s Benefits, if any. You will need a 
copy of their discharge certificate. Send the copy with a letter to the nearest Veteran’s 
Administration office, Attention: the branch they served in.  

 Contact all creditors in writing regarding the death – loans, banks, credit cards, etc. If 
any debt remains, inquire re: death insurance on the accounts.  

 Consult an attorney and discuss fees before accepting legal help. We encourage you to 
seek legal advice, if needed. Remember, your family is well-meaning but they are not 
attorneys.  

 Notify the Department of Motor Vehicles if your loved one had a vehicle titled in their 
name – you may need to request a title change.  

 
Within the First Six Months following the Death:  
 
Taxes - See an accountant or attorney re: taxes. Federal law requires an estate tax return be 
filed within nine months of the death in many cases. Tax laws are revised frequently, thus it is 
imperative that you seek advice on the current laws and your tax liability.  
 
Probate procedures can be complex, depending on the size of the estate and claims against it. 
Seek an attorney’s advice, if necessary.  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       26 

Bereavement 
First, a definition of this word: the state or fact of being bereaved or deprived of something or 
someone, especially the loss of a loved one by death.  
 

Hospice of the Northwest provides Bereavement Support for 13 months after the death of your 
loved one. Support includes a condolence call, thought-provoking mailings, opportunities for 
sharing/listening, one-on-one counseling, if indicated, and participation in grief groups. You will 
receive a phone call from a Bereavement Counselor shortly after the death and the 
bereavement plan of care will be initiated at that time.  

Caring for the Caregiver 
Throughout this Guidebook, we have used the term ‘caregiver’. A Caregiver in hospice care is 
often a family member – spouse, son, daughter, niece, etc. And, many patients have neighbors, 
friends and facility staff caring for them. So, rather than say ‘family’ we chose to say ‘caregiver’ 
and this includes everyone who may care for and provide for a hospice patient.  Whatever your 
relationship is to the hospice patient, we thank you for being there for the patient and being 
ready to learn and grow through this process. Now, how to care for you?   
Accept Help – Easy to say, harder to do. We all like to think we can do it all. And, you can, 
perhaps, for a period of time and then, you may need help. Ask for and accept help before you 
are exhausted. You may want some help with yard work, with grocery shopping, with errands. 
Most people want to help - they just don’t know what is best for you and thus, you have to tell 
them what would be most meaningful for you.  
 
Take Time for Yourself – Again, easy to say, harder to do. By taking time for yourself, maybe 
just a walk outside for 20 minutes, you can focus on other aspects of life which can be renewing 
and rejuvenating. It is okay to have peaceful, energizing moments even as your loved one is 
dying.  
 
Take Care of You – Your Physical Self – Remember to eat. Take a walk. Spend an extra 5 
minutes luxuriating in the shower. It is hard to keep a full balance with everything happening 
right now and it is essential you attempt to do just that.  
 
Try to Get Enough Sleep – If this is a challenge, speak with your hospice team and see if they 
can offer suggestions.  
 
Relaxation techniques are a skill that your hospice team knows about. Ask them to help you 
access someone from hospice or elsewhere that can help you with practicing relaxation, if you 
are interested. Use your natural relaxation techniques that you have been using your whole life 
– maybe laughter with friends or with yourself, breathing deeply, exercising.  
 
Recognize and acknowledge your feelings and emotions. This is a time to explore your feelings 
and emotions, not tuck them away. The journey towards death affects your loved one and you. 
Perhaps some conversation would be rewarding right now. Maybe a walk would help. Our 

http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/bereaved
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deprive


 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       27 

Resource Library has an extended catalogue of material. Whatever has worked in the past may 
help now.  
 
Grief - Grief is more than sadness – it is the way we respond to loss. How you handle grief will 
depend on factors that are important to you, including your relationship with the person who is 
dying, other losses you have experienced and the way grief is understood in your family and 
culture.  

The Hospice of the Northwest Foundation 
The Hospice of the Northwest Foundation (HNWF) is a 501 c 3 nonprofit corporation. Its 
mission is to support the expert and dignified care Hospice of the Northwest provides.  
 
The HNWF works with donors to:  

 Help those without adequate financial resources to die pain-free with dignity. 
 Fund complementary therapies, like massage and music, which are proven to help 

reduce pain and discomfort at the end of life. 
 Bring comprehensive bereavement services to families coping with grief and loss. 
 Provide staff training and education to ensure that our community continues to receive 

the highest quality care at the end of life. 
 Purchase up-to-date technology and equipment to provide the most effective and 

responsive patient care possible. 

The HNWF raises funds in a variety of ways including, memorial gifts, bequest gifts, planned 
gifts, events, and direct mail. If you would like more information on how to make a gift or the 
work the foundation does, please call the HNWF Executive Director Wendy Rohrbacher at 360-
814-5702.  
 
  



 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       28 

Notice of Non-Discrimination 
Hospice of the Northwest complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not 
discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.  Hospice of the 
Northwest does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national 
origin, age, disability, or sex. 

 
 Hospice of the Northwest: 

 Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively 
with us, such as: Qualified sign language interpreters; written information in other 
formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats) 

 Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such 
as: Qualified interpreters; Information written in other languages 

 
 If you need these services, contact Christine Nidd at (360) 814-5550. 

 
If you believe that Hospice of the Northwest has failed to provide these services or 
discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, 
you can file a grievance with:  
 

Christine Nidd, Manager of Quality and Compliance 
227 Freeway Drive, Suite A · Mount Vernon, WA · 98273 
Phone (360) 814-5550 · Fax (360) 814-5591 · CNidd@hospicenw.org  
 

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, 
Christine Nidd is available to help you.  
 
You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint 
Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at: 
 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
200 Independence Avenue, SW 
Room 509F, HHH Building 
Washington, D.C. 20201  
1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD) 
 

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html


 

Hospice of the Northwest | Guidebook       29 

INDEX 

911 ..........................6, 11, 16, 24 
Accredited ................................ 1 
Addiction ................................. 9 
Advance Directive .................. 13 
Aide ................................ 4, 8, 22 
Anxiety ........................... 2, 9, 18 
Appeal ...................................... 7 
Attending Physician 4, 6, 7, 8, 24 
Atypical Intervention ............... 7 
Bedsores ................................ 19 
Bereavement ......................... 26 
Billing ............................... 10, 11 
Call Hospice First .................... 11 
Capacity ................................. 13 
Caregiver ................................ 26 
CHAP .................................... 1, 2 
Comfort .... 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 

15, 18, 19, 23 
Compassion ............................. 2 
Complementary ....................... 4 
Concerns ........................ 8, 9, 17 
Confidence ......................... 3, 10 
Constipation ............................ 9 
Continuous Care ...................... 8 
Conversations .............. 3, 13, 19 
CPR ......................................... 14 
Cremation ........................ 21, 25 
Death 2, 3, 13, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26 
Decision Making .............. 12, 13 
Diarrhea ................................. 18 
Dignity .............................. 10, 27 
Disaster .................................. 16 
Discharge ........................... 7, 25 
DNR ........................................ 14 
Education ............................... 10 
Eligibility ....................... 3, 6, 7, 8 

Emergency ............. 6, 15, 16, 24 
Falls ........................................ 15 
Financial ............... 4, 6, 8, 12, 27 
Fluids ........ 14, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23 
Food ............... 14, 16, 18, 19, 22 
Foundation ........... 2, 4, 8, 13, 27 
Funeral ................. 20, 21, 24, 25 
General Inpatient ..................... 8 
Goals ........................ 2, 4, 5, 7, 8 
Grief ................................. 26, 27 
HIPAA ..................................... 10 
Hospice Care Aide ........ 4, 15, 19 
Hospice Medical Director ......... 4 
Hospice Physician ............... 3, 14 
Hospice Team 2, 4, 5, 11, 13, 17, 

18, 26 
Hydration ............................... 14 
Infection Prevention .............. 16 
Insurance................................ 20 
Journey ......... 1, 2, 12, 22, 24, 26 
Living Will ............................... 13 
Medicaid ............................ 7, 14 
Medical equipment .................. 6 
Medical supplies ................ 6, 16 
Medicare ....2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 

25 
Medication 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 

25 
Mission ..................................... 2 
Mouth ........ 4, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24 
Nausea ........................... 1, 9, 18 
Nurse .. 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 
25 

Nutrition ................................. 14 
Pain ..... 1, 2, 9, 17, 18, 20, 23, 27 

Palliative ....................... 1, 2, 7, 8 
POLST................................ 14, 20 
Prior Authorization ............... 6, 7 
Privacy .................................... 10 
Probate ................................... 25 
Quality .................... 2, 13, 17, 27 
Refills ...................................... 11 
Resources ....................... 4, 8, 27 
Respite ...................................... 8 
Revocation ................................ 7 
Rights ...................................... 10 
Routine Care ............................. 8 
Sadness ........................... 2, 9, 27 
Safety ........................ 4, 8, 10, 15 
San Juan .................................. 11 
Self-Pay ..................................... 8 
Shortness of breath ............ 9, 18 
Skin ................................... 14, 19 
Smoking .................................. 15 
Social Worker .. 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 13, 

14 
Spiritual Counselor ............... 3, 4 
Suffering ........... 1, 13, 14, 17, 24 
Survey ..................................... 10 
Symptom ...................... 4, 17, 18 
Team .. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 

11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17 
Telepage ................................... 5 
Training................................... 27 
Transfer .............................. 4, 11 
Transportation .......................... 8 
Travel ...................................... 11 
Trust ............................. 5, 10, 22 
Volunteers .......................... 4, 11 
Vomiting ................................. 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

NOTES: 
______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 



 

 

NOTES: 
______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 



 

 

ATENCIÓN:  si habla español, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de asistencia lingüística.  

Llame al 1-800-894-5877 (TTY: 1-800-833-6388). 

 

注意：如果您使用繁體中文，您可以免費獲得語言援助服務。請致電 1-800-894-5877 

(TTY: 1-800-833-6388)。 

 
  

 
 


